
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 2 June 2021

TIME: 18:30

VENUE: Ballroom - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair)
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran
Cllr. Denise Dutton
Cllr. James Hansen
Cllr. John Kelly
Cllr. Sonya Kelly
Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh
Cllr. Joe Riley
Cllr. Michael Roche
Cllr. Paula Spencer
Cllr. Lynne Thompson
Cllr. Paul Tweed
Cllr. Carran Waterfield

Cllr. Natasha Carlin
Cllr. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA.
Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Anthony Carr
Cllr. Patrick McKinley
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E.
Cllr. Janet Grace
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque
Cllr. Gordon Friel
Cllr. Dave Robinson
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. Janis Blackburne
Cllr. Linda Cluskey

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2067
email: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting by switching their 
camera and microphone off during the whole consideration of 
any item of business in which he/she has an interest, except 
where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April, 2021.

4.  Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2021/00287 - Chesterfield High School  (Pages 11 - 22)

B DC/2020/01200 - The Lathom Lathom Avenue, Seaforth  (Pages 23 - 44)

5.  Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2021/00807-Marine Football Club College Road, 
Crosby  

(Pages 45 - 56)

B DC/2021/00466-Land West Of Formby By Pass And 
North Of Liverpool Road, Formby  

(Pages 57 - 74)

C DC/2021/00288-1 Long Lane, Formby  (Pages 75 - 82)



6.  Planning Appeals Report (Pages 83 - 102)
Report of the Chief Planning Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE REMOTE MEETING
ON  14 APRIL 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Blackburne, Carragher, Dodd, Dutton, 
John Kelly, McCann, Murphy, Roche, 
Anne Thompson, Lynne Thompson, Tweed, 
Waterfield and Pullin

121. MINUTE'S SILENCE 

Following the death of Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh on 9 April 
2021, the nation is in a period of mourning.  As a mark of respect the 
Committee observed a minute’s silence in memory of Prince Philip, and 
members of the public who had lost their lives during the pandemic.

122. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hands.

123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned left the meeting during the consideration of the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor 
Carragher

128 -
DC/2020/02392- 
392 Stanley Road, 
Bootle

Personal. Knows the applicant. 
Left the meeting, took no  part in 
the consideration of the item and 
did not vote thereon.

124. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March, 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH APRIL, 2021

2

125. DC/2021/00125  - 10 ST ANDREWS DRIVE, CROSBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of two detached 
dwellinghouses, following demolition of the existing dwellinghouse, be 
approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in 
the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Messrs. Douglas and Atley in respect of a petition objecting to the 
application and a response from Mr. Lavin (Agent) on behalf of the 
applicant.

The Committee also received a representation from Councillor Howard, 
Ward Councillor, in objection to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted, 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations and subject to:

I. the addition of the beech hedge to condition 3; and
II. the restriction of Permitted Development rights.

126. DC/2020/02267 - 2 ARGYLE ROAD, SOUTHPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a semi-
detached dwelling be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Ms.Landor in respect of a petition objecting to the application and a 
response from Mr.Black, the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted, 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report.

127. DC/2021/00270 - 12 KEW ROAD, FORMBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the variation of condition 2 
pursuant to planning permission DC/2020/00847 to allow changes to the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH APRIL, 2021

3

approved drawings, be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Mr.Robinson in respect of a petition objecting to the application and a 
response from Mr.Roberts, the applicant.

The Committee also received a representation from Councillor Irving, 
Ward Councillor, in objection to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted, 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report, and subject to the removal of Permitted Development rights.

128. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS 

RESOLVED:

That the following applications be approved, subject to:

(i) the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer and/or reported at the meeting; 
and

(ii) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 
report:

Application No. Site

DC/2020/00590 Site Of Mayflower Industrial Estate Liverpool 
Road, Formby

DC/2020/02392 392 Stanley Road, Bootle  

DC/2021/00281 27 Timms Lane, Formby  

129. DC/2020/00418 - SITE OF FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION 
326 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, MAGHULL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of Retirement 
Living Housing of 44 residential units (Category ll type accommodation) 
with associated communal facilities, landscaping and car parking following 
the demolition of the existing building, be approved subject to conditions 
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH APRIL, 2021

4

The Committee also received a representation from Councillor John 
Sayers, Ward Councillor, in objection to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused, 
for the reason that:

“The proposed building is not a high quality design and is out of character 
with the local area due to its excessive height and incongruous design. 
The proposed development is therefore contrary to Sefton Local Plan 
policy EQ2 ‘Design’, Maghull Neighbourhood Plan policy MAG 4 
‘Residential Character Areas’, and the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework in particular Chapter 12 ‘Achieving well-
designed places’.”

130. PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Mr.M.McLaughlin DC/2020/01921 – 37 Dorbett Drive 
Crosby Liverpool L23 0RY
Appeal against refusal by the Council 
in respect of Prior approval 
submission for a proposed rear 
extension projecting 4.8 metres from 
the rear wall of the original 
dwellinghouse with a height of 2.82 
metres at the eaves and a maximum 
height of 3.87 metres, after demolition 
of single storey outrigger (Valid 
23.09.2020)

Dismissed
11/03/2021

Countryside 
Properties (UK) Ltd 
& Persimmon 
Homes Ltd

DC/2017/01532 – Land Bounded By 
Poverty Lane To The South, A 
Railway Line To The West, Whinny
Brook To The North And The M58 
Motorway To The East, Maghull - 
Appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant a Hybrid application 
seeking full planning permission for 
the demolition of existing buildings 
and the erection of 841 residential 
dwellings (C3), new vehicular 
accesses off Poverty Lane, public 
open space and ancillary 

Allowed
22/02/2021

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH APRIL, 2021

5

infrastructure and outline planning 
permission for an older persons 
housing scheme (C2, C3) and 
ancillary infrastructure with all matters 
reserved.

Star Property & 
Lettings Ltd

DC/2020/00083 - 235 Worcester 
Road Bootle L20 9AE
Appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant a Change of use from 
a garage/dwelling to a House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui 
Generis) (7 units)

Allowed 
20/01/2021

Mr.P.Hardy of the 
BIG EVENT GROUP

DC/2020/01362 - 157 College Road 
Crosby Liverpool L23 3AS
Appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant Advertising Consent 
for the display of 1 internally 
illuminated 16 sheet sign on the gable 
wall of the property to replace the 
existing sign.

Allowed 
08/01/2021

Mr.S.Gerber DC/2019/02007 - 45 Stanley Road 
Bootle L20 7AW 
Appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant the variation of 
Condition 2 pursuant to planning 
permission DC/2019/00163 approved 
28/05/2019 amended plans due to the 
re positioning of the cycle store due to 
introduction of electric meter services 
and alterations and amendments to
elevations

Allowed 
21/12/20

131. THANKS TO OFFICERS 

The Chair and the Committee wished to formally place on record their 
sincere thanks and appreciation to all officers for their sterling efforts 
throughout this most challenging Municipal Year.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 2nd June 2021 

Subject:  DC/2021/00287 
 Chesterfield High School, Chesterfield Road, Crosby, L23 9YB     
 
Proposal: Construction of a 3G synthetic turf pitch with associated sports fencing, spectator 

area, sports lighting and earth mound 
 
Applicant: Mr Peter Tallant 
  Chesterfield High School 
 

Agent: Neil McHugh 
 MUGA UK Ltd  

Ward:  Manor Ward Type: Full Application - Major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:    Petition endorsed by Councillor JJ Kelly 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal is to replace an existing grass pitch at the school for a third-generation (3G) artificial 
pitch. The proposal would improve the existing facilities and is acceptable with regard to the 
designated land use. Sport England has not raised any concerns in relation to the pitch itself 
however has objected to the inclusion of a landscaped bund which displaces part of the playing 
field. On balance it is not considered this is significantly harmful, while there are benefits to the 
bund such as reducing noise and improving the biodiversity of the field.  
 
In terms of the impacts of increased usage, the applicant has submitted detailed noise and light 
reports which have been reviewed by the Environmental Health Manager. It is considered that 
subject to conditions, including a restriction to the hours of use, there would not be an 
unacceptable level of harm caused to neighbouring residents. In regard to parking it is considered 
that sufficient space exists within the existing car parks to accommodate the busiest periods of 
play.  
 
Overall the proposal is considered acceptable. It would contribute to an identified need for full-
sized 3G pitches in Sefton providing health and wellbeing benefits for the school itself and the 
wider community. The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to referral to 
the National Planning Casework Unit which is required due to a recommendation contrary to the 
wishes of Sport England. 
 

Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions Subject to Referral to the 
National Planning Casework Unit 

Page 11

Agenda Ite
[...]
reafter. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that enough cycle parking is provided for the development in the interest 

of promoting non-car based modes of travel. 
 
6)  The development shall not be occupied or brought into use until a Travel Plan comprising 

immediate, continuing and long-term measures to promote and encourage alternatives to 
single-occupancy car use has been prepared, submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved Travel Plan shall then be implemented, monitored 
and reviewed in accordance with the agreed Travel Plan Targets.  

 
 Reason: In order to meet sustainable transport objectives including a reduction in single 

occupancy car journeys and the increased use of public transport, walking & cycling. 
 
Ongoing Conditions 
 
7)  The approved Noise Management Plan must be implemented in full and retained throughout 

the life time of the development. 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the living conditions of neighbouring residents from undue noise 

and disturbance.  
 

8)  The 3G pitch hereby approved must not be utilised outside of the hours 08:00 – 21:30 
Monday to Friday, 08:00 – 18:00 Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays with floodlighting to be 
turned off before 21:45 and 18:15 respectively. 
 

 Reason: In order to protect the living conditions of neighbouring residents from 
unacceptable noise and light disturbance.  

 
 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4a



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 2nd June 2021 

Subject: DC/2020/01200 
 The Lathom, Lathom Avenue, Seaforth         
 
Proposal: Outline planning application for the erection of a two storey block of up to 12 flats 

with associated parking following demolition of The Lathom and adjacent garages. 
Access, layout and scale applied for at this stage, with appearance and Landscaping 
reserved for future consideration. 

 
Applicant: Mr Brian Corrigan Agent: Malbrean 

Ward:  Church Ward Type: Outline application - Major  
 

 

Summary 
 
The 
[...]
car use has been prepared, submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved Travel Plan shall then be implemented, monitored 
and reviewed in accordance with the agreed Travel Plan Targets.  

 
 Reason: In order to meet sustainable transport objectives including a reduction in single 

occupancy car journeys and the increased use of public transport, walking & cycling. 
 
Ongoing Conditions 
 
11)  The use of the 3G pitch hereby approved for those groups expressly identified within the 

Community Use Agreement as set out by condition 4 shall take place as follows:- 
 

From 2nd Sunday of May until 1st Friday of August inclusive: 
09:00-18:00 Monday to Friday with floodlighting switched off outside the hours of 09:00-
18:15, 
09:00-16:00 Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays with floodlighting switched off outside 
the hours of 09:00-16:15  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5a



All other times: 
09:00-21:00 Monday to Friday with floodlighting switched off outside the hours of 09:00-
21:15, 
09:00-18:00 Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays with floodlighting switched off outside 
the hours of 09:00-18:15. 

 Reason: In order to protect the living conditions of neighbouring residents from 
unacceptable noise and light disturbance.  

 
 

Page 56

Agenda Item 5a



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 2nd June 2021 

Subject:  DC/2021/00466 
 Land West Of Formby By Pass And North Of Liverpool Road Liverpool Road  

Formby         
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 pursuant to planning permission DC/2018/00658 approved 

27/3/2019 to amend the approved layout plan to allow the inclusion of a foul 
water pumping station 

 
Applicant: Simon Artiss 
  Barratt Homes (A trading 
name of BDW Trading Ltd) 
 

Agent: Mr Daniel Ramsay 
 Turley  

Ward:  Ravenmeols Ward Type: Variation of condition  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Called in by Councillor Bennett 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposed pumping station is needed to ensu
[...]
ng field to the north of site  
o Sign posting scheme for availability of dog walking / recreation routes to be provided 

on site and within information packs  
o On-site signage the availability of recreational facilities and routes on-site and off-site  

 
The agreed measures must be implemented in full prior to the occupation of the last 
dwelling. 
 
Reason: To mitigate recreational pressure on the designated coast.     

 
27) No dwellings shall be occupied until a scheme for the provision of bird boxes and details of 

fencing allowing for movement of wildlife (i.e. hedgehogs), including their phasing and timing 
for their implementation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and implemented in accordance with those details. 

 
Reason: To secure biodiversity enhancement. 

 
28) A scheme of noise control for the foul water pumping station and associated equipment 

must be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
scheme must be installed before the pumping station becomes operational and retained 
thereafter. 

 
REASON: To protect the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
Ongoing Conditions 
 
29) The provisions of the Full Travel Plan approved under application DC/2019/00798 shall be 

implemented and operated in accordance with the timetable contained therein. 
 

Reason: In the interests of ensuring sustainable choice of travel. 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 2nd June 2021 

Subject:  DC/2021/00288 
 1 Long Lane Formby  Liverpool  L37 3QQ    
    
Proposal: Erection of a two storey extension to front, side and rear with first floor rooftop 

terrace and second floor balcony and a dormer extension at the rear involving 
alterations to the elevations of the dwellinghouse. 

 
Applicant: Mr Bisnought 
   
 

Agent: Mr Joshua White 
 NJSR Chartered Architects LLP  

Ward:  Ravenm
[...]
ng appendices are attached to this report: 

Appeals extract from the back office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate 
decisions.

Background Papers:

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet 
can ben access on the Councils website www.sefton.gov.uk/planapps

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 23 March 2021 and 11 May 2021

Appeal Decisions

DC/2020/01791 (APP/M4320/W/21/3266402)

Land To Rear Of 238-242 Rimrose Road Bootle Liverpool L20 4QT 

Change of use of former workshop to dwelling

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

17/02/2021

30/04/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2020/01072 (APP/M4320/W/20/3264590)

Land Adjacent To Nos. 46 And 46A Hawesside Street Southport PR9 0TN 

Erection of a dwellinghouse.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

25/01/2021

22/04/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2020/01851 (APP/M4320/W/20/3263747)

51 Oxford Drive Waterloo Liverpool L22 7RY 

Conversion and extension of height of the existing garage to 
an independent accommodation for letting purposes 
(Alternative to DC/2020/01010 refused 08/09/2020)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

11/01/2021

01/04/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2020/00882 (APP/M4320/W/20/3265615)

40 Fernhill Road Bootle L20 9HH

Change of use of the premises from A1 (retail) to A5 (hot food 
take-away) incorporating the installation of an extraction flue to 
the rear of the property.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

26/01/2021

30/03/2021

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/20
[...]
e the appeal on the proposal and 

evidence before me. 

9. I conclude that the proposed development would not create satisfactory living 

conditions with particular regard to private amenity space. Consequently, the 
proposal would not accord with Policy EQ2 of the Local Plan and the SPD which 

together seek to ensure, amongst other things, that the arrangement and 

layout of buildings protects the amenity of those within the site and adjacent to 
the site. It would also conflict with the Framework. 

Conclusion and Recommendation 

10. The proposal would conflict with the development plan as a whole and there 
are no other considerations, including the Framework, that outweigh this 

conflict. I therefore recommend that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Hilary Senior   

APPEAL PLANNING OFFICER 

 

Inspector’s Decision 

11. I have considered all the submitted evidence and the Appeal Planning Officer’s 

report and on that basis the appeal is dismissed. 

M Seaton 

INSPECTOR 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site Visit made on 9 March 2021  
by Sarah Manchester BSc (Hons) MSc PhD MIEnvSc 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 1st April 2021 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/20/3263747 
51 Oxford Drive, Waterloo, Liverpool L22 7RY  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 
• The appeal is made by Dr Thomas Lee against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council. 
• The application Ref DC/2020/01851, dated 15 June 2020, was refused by notice dated 

18 November 2020. 
• The development proposed is Conversion and extension of height of the existing garage 

to an independent accommodation for letting purposes (Alternative to DC/2020/01010 
refused 08/09/2020). 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The p
[...]
 
There are no material considerations which would outweigh the conflict with the 

development plan.  Consequently, the appeal should be dismissed. 

Appeal B: APP/M4320/C/21/3266384 

16. For the above reasons, I conclude that the ground (a) appeal fails.  I shall 

uphold the enforcement notice and refuse to grant planning permission on the 

deemed application. 

D Hartley 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 102

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4a DC/2021/00287 - Chesterfield High School
	4b DC/2020/01200 - The Lathom Lathom Avenue, Seaforth
	5a DC/2021/00807-Marine Football Club College Road, Crosby
	5b DC/2021/00466-Land West Of Formby By Pass And North Of Liverpool Road, Formby
	5c DC/2021/00288-1 Long Lane, Formby
	6 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Appeals Report - Committee
	01 Appeal Decision_236 Rimrose Road
	02 Appeal Decision 46A Hawesside Street
	03 Appeal Decision 51 Oxford Drive
	04 Appeal Decision 40 Fernhill Road
	05 Appeal Decision_23 Waterfield Way





Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL,
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE
ON 2 JUNE 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Corcoran, Dutton, Hansen, John Kelly,
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Riley, Spencer,
Lynne Thompson, Tweed and Waterfield

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Cummins

1. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS AND THANKS TO RETIRING
MEMBERS

The Chair opened the meeting by welcoming new Members to the
Committee. He then wished to formally record the Committee’s sincere
thanks and appreciation to retiring Members; some of whom had also left
the Council. In particular he commended former Councillor Richard Hands.
Mr.Hands had served on Sefton Council for 35 years, first being elected in
1986. During his terms of office, he had frequently served on the Planning
Committee. His experience and contribution, that he brought to the
Committee, were appreciated and will be missed.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pugh, Dodd
(Substitute Member), and Roche.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April, 2021 be confirmed as a
correct record.



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2021

5. DC/2021/00287 - CHESTERFIELD HIGH SCHOOL

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer,
recommending that the above application for Construction of a 3G
synthetic turf pitch with associated sports fencing, spectator area, sports
lighting and earth mound, be approved subject to conditions and for the
reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation
from Mr.Daley in respect of a petition objecting to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved subject to conditions and for the
reasons stated or referred to in the report and Late Representations and
the application be referred to the National Planning Casework Unit for the
reasons stated within the report.

6. DC/2020/01200 - THE LATHOM, LATHOM AVENUE, SEAFORTH

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer,
recommending that the above application for outline planning permission
for the erection of a two-storey block of up to 12 flats with associated
parking following demolition of The Lathom and adjacent garages with
access, layout and scale applied for at this stage, and with appearance
and landscaping reserved for future consideration, be approved subject to
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation
from Mr.Metcalfe in respect of a petition objecting to the application and a
response from the applicant Mr.Corrigan.

The Committee also received a representation from Councillor Cummins,
Ward Councillor, in objection to the application.

Members were concerned about the living conditions for future residents
particularly with the likely growth in Port of Liverpool traffic along Princess
Way. While air quality standards might be met now, they considered these
could be breached before long as a result of the growth in traffic. Members
were concerned about the impact of poor air quality on the health of
residents. They did not think that dependence on mechanical ventilation
would provide an acceptable living environment for future residents.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused
for the reason:

“The location of the proposed flats would expose future residents to poor

air quality. Although pollution levels are just below national standards at
present it is likely that they would still have a negative impact on the health

2



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2021

of residents, particularly those with underlying health issues. It is
anticipated that the growth of vehicular traffic on Princess Way would
further deteriorate local air quality. As mechanical ventilation would be
required to the whole building this would inhibit the ability of future
residents to fully open windows resulting in unsatisfactory living conditions.
The proposal therefore fails to comply with policy EQ4 of the Sefton Local
Plan.”

7. DC/2021/00288-1 LONG LANE, FORMBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer,
recommending that the above application for the erection of a two storey
extension to front, side and rear with first floor rooftop terrace and second
floor balcony and a dormer extension at the rear involving alterations to
the elevations of the dwellinghouse, be approved subject to conditions and
for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation
from Dr.Gonzales-Martin in respect of a petition objecting to the
application and a response from Mr.P.Hardwicke on behalf of the
applicant.

Members were concerned that the size and design of the proposed
extensions and alterations would be out of kilter with the original dwelling
and the surrounding area and would fail to comply with the Council’s policy
and guidance on house extensions.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused,
for the reason:

“The proposal by virtue of its scale and design is an excessively large and
disproportionate addition out of keeping with the original dwelling and its
surroundings. It would therefore not comply with Policy HC4 and the
House Extensions SPD.”

8. DC/2021/00807-MARINE FOOTBALL CLUB, COLLEGE ROAD,
CROSBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer,
recommending that the above application for the construction of a 3G
artificial football pitch and widening of the site entrance, be approved
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.
RESOLVED:

That consideration of the item be deferred for the reason:

“To request the applicant to submit a Noise Assessment.”

3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2021

9. DC/2021/00466-LAND WEST OF FORMBY BY PASS AND
NORTH OF LIVERPOOL ROAD, FORMBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer,
recommending that the above application for the variation of condition 2
pursuant to planning permission DC/2018/00658 approved 27/3/2019 to
amend the approved layout plan to allow the inclusion of a foul water
pumping station, be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons
stated or referred to in the report.

The Committee received a representation from Councillor Bennett, Ward
Councillor, in objection to the application and a response from Messrs.
Taylor and Powlson on behalf of the applicant.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted,

subject to the conditions, and signing of a section 106 legal agreement,
and for the reasons stated or referred to within the report.

10. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision
Mr.B.Corrigan DC/2020/01791 - Land To Rear Of Dismissed
238-242 Rimrose Road Bootle 30/04/2021

Liverpool L20 4QT - Appeal against
refusal by the Council to grant
planning permission for the Change of
use of former workshop to a dwelling.

Mr.J.Stephenson DC/2020/01072— Land Adjacent To Dismissed
Nos. 46 And 46A Hawesside Street 22/04/2021
Southport PR9 OTN - Appeal against
the refusal by the Council to grant
planning permission for the erection of
a dwellinghouse.

Dr.T.Lee DC/2020/01851 - 51 Oxford Drive Dismissed
Waterloo Liverpool L22 7RY - Appeal 01/04/2021
against the refusal by the Council to
grant planning permission for the
Conversion and extension of height of
the existing garage to an independent
accommodation for letting purposes

4



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2021

(Alternative to DC/2020/01010
refused 08/09/2020)

Mr.M.Dalton DC/2020/00882 - 40 Fernhill Road Dismissed
Bootle L20 9HH - Change of use of 30/03/2021
the premises from A1 (retail) to A5
(hot food take-away) incorporating the
installation of an extraction flue to the
rear of the property.

Mr.G.Blood DC/2020/01155 - 23 Waterfield Way Dismissed
Litherland Liverpool L21 9PY- Appeal 30/03/2021
against the refusal by the Council to
grant planning permission for the
Erection of a single storey extension
to side and rear of the dwellinghouse
(Retrospective)

Mr G.Blood EN/2020/00590- 23 Waterfield Way Dismissed
Litherland Liverpool L21 9PY- Appeal 30/03/2021
against the enforcement notice by the
Council to demolish the single storey
side and rear extensions and remove
all materials arising as a result of the
demolition works.



